Extracts from Slaters Post Office Directories for Ayton

X indicates years listed for each name or organisation

Post Office 1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Thompson, Mary Post Mistress X

Wood, George Post Master

Stephen, David Cardno, Postmaster

Nobility, Gentry & Clergy (including private residents etc in 1903) 1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1903

Aitken, Rev James John Marshall Lang (The Manse)

Allan Esq. John (Peelwalls)

Brown, Capt Samuel (Netherbyers)

Bowhill Esg. James

Cairns, Rev David M.A. (United Free Ch)

Cameron, Rev Daniel

Carter Esq, Walter

Catto, Misses

Chartres, Miss

Chartres, Mr Thomas

Colville, CD (Notary Public)

Cowe, Miss. Summerhill

Delgaty, Mr John

Dickson, Mr John (Peelwalls)

Dickson, Mrs John (Peelwalls)

Doughty Esq, James Thomas Simpson

Doughty Esq, James Thomas Simpson. Writer & Clerk, Treasurer to the
East District Committee of Berwickshire County Council, Treasurer to the
Ayton Gas Co., Justice of Peace, Clerk for District of Ayton & Collector of
Poor Rates for the Parish of Ayton.

Duncan, Rev John

Dunlop, Mr James (Summerhill)

Fordyce, Thos. John Esq X

Geddes, George M. Clerk to Parish Council, Inspector of Poor, Registrar
of Birth, Deaths and Marriages and Clerk to School Board

Gibson, Alexander Esq (Netherbyres)

Hastie Esg. John Logan

Hastie, Miss (Colville House)

Herriott, Mrs. Peelwalls Cottage

Holland, Mr Frederick (The EIms)

Holland, Mrs (The EIms)

Innes, Mr James Henry (Peelwalls Cottage)

Innes, Mr John (Peelwalls Cottage in 1886)

Innes, Mr William

Jeffrey, James D. Summerhill

Johnston Esq. John (Greystonelees)

Johnston, John Esq JP (Linthill)

L'Amy J.P. Major John Ramsay (Netherbyres)

L'Amy, Major (Netherbyres)

Lawton, Mrs (St Helens)

Leitch, Mr Alexander (Fairneyside)

Leitch, Robert (Fairneyside)

Leitch, William (Fairneyside)

x

Liddel-Grainger, Henry (Ayton Castle)

Martin Esq. William (Millbank)

Middleton, William (Cocklaw)

Mitchell Innes Esq, Wm. (Ayton House)

Mitchell Innes Esq. J.P. Alexander




Mitchell Innes Esq., Alexr.

Moffat, Mr James

x

Montgomery, Rev Thomas (Coveyheugh)

Montgomery, Rev Thomas (Summerhill)

Purves, Robert

Stark, Rev James

Sandison, Misses. The Poplars

Swan, Mr James

Simpson, Lady (Balabraes)

Taylor, David Robert. (St Helens)

Thomson, Mr Alexander

Turnbull, Miss Mary (Summerhill)

Turnbull, Mrs (The Anchorage)

Tough, Rev George

Ure, Rev David

Wilson, Rev William

White, Eleizer C (Aytonlaw)

White, Mrs Mary (Ayton Law)

White, Sergt-Major E.C.

Wilson, Rev William (U.P.) (retired)

Johnston, George (Ayton Lodge) - overseer of works

Darling, J & D (Ayton Mains) - Farmers

Academies & Schools

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Alexander Moffat

Ayton Parochial, James Fortune, master

Ayton Parochial, Wm Todd, master

Board School: William Cook, master; Jane Morrison, mistress

Board School: William Cook, master; Agnes Lithgow, mistress

Board School: William Cook, master.

School Board: Chairman William Middleton, Clerk George M Geddes

Jane Hume (boarding)

Mary Purdon

Moffat, Alexander (schoolmaster)

Odfellows' School - Henry Kerr, master

Trotter, John

White, John (master of Parochial School)

Bakers

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Armitage, Thomas G

Cairns, Alexander

Cairns, William

Dalgety?, James

x

Deleary, Alexander

Lothian, John M

Middlemas, James

Simpson, Alexander

Whitlaw, Robert

Whitelaw, Thos

Banks

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Commercial Bank of Scotland - James Bowhill, agent

Commercial Bank of Scotland - Thomas & James Bowhill, agents

Commercial Bank of Scotland - Robert Purves, agent

Royal Bank of Scotland - Walter Carter, agent

Royal Bank of Scotland - Alex Thomson, agent

Savings Bank - John Innes, treasurer; James Bowhill, cashier

Blacksmiths

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903




Clay, Robert

Crosbie, Alexander

Edgar, John

Ewart, David

Foster, Robert (Prenderguest)

Jeffrey, Alexander

Mackay, Robert

Nesbit or Nisbet, John

Watt, James

White, William

Wightman, Timothy

Bleachers

Reid, John (Bleachfield)

Boot & Shoe Makers

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Allan, John & William

Aitchison, John

Bruce Brothers

Bruce, Robert

Edington, Archibald

Edington, James

Greive, Robert

McLathie, James

Paterson, James

Paterson, Alexander

Swanson, John

Swanson, Robert

Butchers / Fleshers

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Armitage, Peter

Burgon, Alexander

Cairns, James

Jerdan, John

Guy, John

Scott, David

Sinclair, Richard

Sinclair,William

Cabinet Makers/ Upholsterers

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1903

Dickinson, Joseph

Wilson, Alexander

Waddell, Robert

Wicks, George

Carpenters & Cartwrights

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Bickerton, Thomas

Chalmers, William

Chisolm, George

Fairbairn, Walter

Henderson, John

Heron, John (also steam saw mills in 1903)

Johnston, Thomas

Nesbit or Nisbet, John

Nisbet, George

Renton, George

Swan, James

Thomson, Thomas

Thomson, Thomas (cabinet maker and builder)




Wilson, Alexander X

Carriage & Hirers 1825|1837|1843|1861|1868 1878|1886 | 1903
McKenzie, Duncan X
Simpson, James (Red Lion Hotel) X
China, Glass etc Dealers 1825|1837|1843|1861| 1868 1878|1886 1903
Cycle Agents

Allan, Thomas (also bone setter) X
Coal Merchants & Dealers 1825|1837|1843|1861|1868| 1878|1886 | 1903
Edrington, Archibald X

Wood, George X

Dalgetty, Robert X X
Dalgetty, James X
Yule, John (Railway Station) X
Spence, Alexander. Also Station Master

Farmers 1825|1837|1843|1861|1868| 1878|1886 | 1903
Annandale, Charles E (Peelwalls) X
Bell, George (Easter Flemington) X X
Brodie, Thomas (Chesterbank) X X
Cockburn, William J & James (Ayton Mains) X
Dalgetty, Robert (Ayton Crofts) X
Deans, William (Ayton Mains) X
Foster, William (Chesterbank) X
Fulton, James (Whitfield) X X
Fulton, William (Whitfield) X
Gibson, James (Gunsgreen Hill) X X
Gray, William (Guns Green Hill) X
Inglis, William (Prenderguest) X

Johnston, John (Greystonelees) X X
Johnston, John (Linthill) X

Kirkwood, Robert & Matthew (Ayton Mill) X
Leitch, William & Robert (Fairneyside) X
Leith, Alexander (Fairneyside) X

Leith, William (Redhall) X
Logan, Robert (Flemington) X X
Martin, William (Bleachfield) X
Middleton, William (Cocklaw) X X X
Moffat, John & Sons (Bastleridge) X
Nisbet, William (Redhall) X
Purves, Alexander (Littledean) X X
Popplewell, David (W hiterigg) X

Scaott, Peter (Whiterig) X
Scott, James (Whiterig) X
Smith, Alexander (Prenderguest) X X
Speedy, George & John Lyall (Flemington) X
Tod, Peter (Redhall) X

White, Eliezer C (Ayton Law) X X X
Wood, John (exors. of) (Littledean) X
Wood, Messrs. (Burnmouth) X
Wood, Thomas (Bastleridge) X X

Fire etc Office Agents 1825|1837|1843|1861|1868| 1878|1886 | 1903
Agricultural Insurance Co. - Walter Carter X

Caledonian - James B Wood X

City of Glasgow - Alexander Henderson X




Insurance Company of Scotland (fire) - Bowhill & Doughty

Insurance Company of Scotland (fire) - Bowhill & Doughty, & James L
Rae, Commercial Bank

Insurance Company of Scotland (fire) - James Bowhill

Life Association of Scotland - Walter Carter

Life Association of Scotland - Alexander Thomson

Phoenix (fire) - John Jeffrey

Phoenix (fire) & Pelican (life)- John Jeffrey

Royal - David Sinclair

Scottish Amicable - William G F Todd

Scaottish Equitable (life) - Bowhill & Doughty

XX X | X

Scottish Equitable (life) - James Bowhill

Scottish Union National - Alex Thomson

Scottish Union - Walter Carter

Travellers' and Marine (life) - James Bowhill

Grocers (marked thus * are also spirit dealers)

1825

1837

1843

1868

1878

1886

1903

Bathgate, Thos (and draper)

Carter, Andrew*

Clark, Robert *

Delgatty, Margaret

Edington, Lucy

Edington, Stuart

Fulton, Alexander*

Greig, Margaret

Kinghorn, Robert (also patent medicine vendor)

Knox, Isaac Hood *

Laburn, Thomas (& draper)

Lothian, M

Mennen, John

Mennon, Craig

Mennon, James

Mennon, Margaret

Nesbit, John (& draper)*

Patterson, James

Sinclair, David *

Sinclair, James *

Smith, Morrison (& draper)

Spratt, Andrew

White, George

Hotels

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Red Lion (family commercial & posting) - James Simpson

Red Lion. Loveder, Dennis

Inn Keepers & Vintners

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Bathgate, Peter

Bathgate, Thomas

Clark, Robert

Dalgetty, John

Dickson, James

Dickson, William

Frank, Agnes

Home, David

Scott, Francis

Thompson, James

Whitelaw, Agnes

Whitelaw, George




Joiner

Anderson, William X

Johnston, Thomas X

Swan, James X

Linen & Woolen Drapers/Drapers 1825|1837|1843|1861|1868|1878| 1886|1903
Bogue, Thomas X

Crooks & Weir (& clothiers) X

Dunlop, James (& clothier) X

Edgar, James X

Edgar & Darling X

Henderson, Alexander X X

Mason & Cunningham X
Marshall, Robert X X
Renton, Thomas X

Scott, James & William X X X

Millers 1825|1837|1843|1861|1868| 1878|1886 | 1903
Bell, Robert (Netherbyres Mill) X X

Brodie, John X

Brodie, James X

Denholm, William X

Nisbet, John (Ayton Corn Mill) X X

Nisbet, William X
Milliners & Dressmakers 1825|1837|1843|1861|1868| 1878|1886 | 1903
Cleghorn, Jane X

Mack, Jane X X
Morison, Elizabeth X

Henderson, Alexander X

Scott, William & James X
Painters & Paper Hangers 1825/1837|1843|1861| 1868|1878 1886 1903
Hume, Robert M (also insurance agent, fancy dealer& newsagent in

1903) X X X X
Shearlaw, Archibald. Decorator and color man X
Paper & Pasteboard/Millboard Maker 1825|1837|1843|1861|1868| 1878|1886 1903
Martin, Ebenezer X X

Martin,William Bleachfield Mills) X X
Martin,William (Millbank and Bleachfield Works) X

Plumbers

Christie, Alexander X
Christie, John X
Saddler 1825|1837|1843|1861|1868| 1878|1886 | 1903
Davidson, Adam X X X
Davidson, James (& Ironmonger) X
Gillie, Peter X X X

Saw Mills 1825|1837|1843|1861|1868| 1878|1886 | 1903
Ayton Saw Mill - William Cleghorn, manager X

Nisbet, John X

Nisbet, William X
Shopkeepers & Dealers in Sundries 1825|1837|1843|1861| 1868 1878|1886 | 1903
Allan, William X
Day??? , Margaret X




McVicar, Alice

Slaters & Plasterers

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

McCrow, James

Mennen, John

Mennon & Whitelaw

Paterson,William

Whitelaw, George

Turner, James

Stonemasons

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Balsillie, Balfour

Berry, James (& builder)

Forrester, Ralph

Kerr, John

Paterson, William

Richardson, James & Co

Whitlaw, George

Wood, George

Wood, Joseph

Young & Whitlie

Surgeons

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Calder, Turnbull

Colville, Ebenezer

Cruickshanks, J

Gatley, HR

Hood, Robert Esq

Jeffrey, John

Jeffrey, James Duncan (Summerhill) Also Parochial & District Medical
Officer of Health for Ayton Mordington & Foulden)

Jeffrey, John (Summerhill)

Montgomery, T.L.

Somerville, David H

Taylor, David Robert. (Summerhill) Surgeon and visiting physician to
Millerton Infectious Diseases Hospital

Tailors (marked thus * are also Drapers)

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Anderson, William

Buglass, George *

x

Clark, George (Millbank)

Dalgetty, John

Dunlop , James

Edgar & Darling*

Henderson, Alexander *

Marshall, Robert

McEwan, James

XX [ X X

Whitlie, Andrew (& draper)

Whitlie, Benjamin

x

Whitlie, James*

Whitlie, James & John *

Whitlie, James (& clothier)

Taverns & Public Houses

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Black Bull - Elizabeth Chartres

Black Bull - Robert Scott

Black Bull - Lawson, Mary (Mrs)

Red Lion - William Deans

Red Lion - Thomas Jamieson




Red Lion - James Simpson

White Swan - Alexander Miller

White Swan - Thomas Logan

White Swan - David Berwick

Temperance Hotels

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

McKenzie, Duncan (Royal)

Watch & Clock Makers

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

McGregor, Thomas

McGregor, Alex

Morrison, Thomas

Weston, Matthew

Wheelwright

Henderson, Wm

Swan, John

Writers

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Bowhill & Doughty

Bowhill, James

Bowhill, Thos. & James

Colville, Charles

Colville, Charles (& notary public)

Doughty, James Thomas S

Miscellaneous

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Ayton Water Co (Alexander Henderson chairman. George M Geddes,
sec & treasurer)

Bruce Brothers (carriers & tanners)

Carter, Walter (distributor of stamps)

Chalmers, George (undertaker)

x

Colville, Charles (registrar of birth, deaths and marriages)

Connachie, Jas. (veterinary surgeon)

Spence, Archibald (market gardener)

Spence, Archibald (dairyman)

Spratt, George (game dealer)

Swanson, John (manager of gas works)

Tait, Alice (iron monger &c)

Tait, Alice (stationer, news agent & fancy dealer))

Thompson, Thomas (inspector of poor)

Wood, James S (concrete manufacturer)

Places of Worship/ Public Buildings, Offices etc

1825

1837

1843

1861

1868

1878

1886

1903

Established Church - Rev Daniel Cameron

Established Church - Rev James John Marshall Lang Aiken

Established Church - Rev George Tough

Gas Works - John Swanson, manager

Gas Works - George Elliott, manager. JTS Doughty sec)

Inland Revenue Office - Red Lion Inn

Police Station - Alexander Aitchison, officer in charge

Presbyterian (United) Churches - Rev James Stark & Rev Thomas
Montgomery

Presbyterian (United) Churches - Rev William Wilson & Rev Thomas
Montgomery

Presbyterian (United) Churches - Rev William Wilson & Rev John
Duncan

Register of Births, Deaths and Marriages - William Tod

Register of Births, Deaths and Marriages - Thomas Thomson




Station Agent (N.B. Railway) - John Yule X

United Secession - Rev David Ure & Rev James Stark X X

Volunteer Hall - John Dickson, sergeant instructor X

Stamp Office, Royal Bank - Alexander Thomson X X
Conveyance by Railway 1825|1837|1843|1861|1868| 1878|1886 | 1903
Ayton Station - John Yule, station master X X

Ayton Station - Alexander Spence, station master X
Carriers 1825|1837|1843|1861| 1868 1878|1886 | 1903
To Berwick: Alexander Thompson every Tuesday, Wednesday and «

Friday

Bruce Brothers X

To Berwick-upon-Tweed: Robert Laurie on Saturday X

To Berwick-upon-Tweed:Robert Gillies on Saturday X X

To Berwick, James Scott X

To Edinburgh, James Dixon X X




